OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

Subject: **Action Required: Approved By:** To award a Contract for Ordinance Services under the 2020 $\sqrt{\mathbf{Resolution}}$ Community Development Block Grant Program. **Submitted By:** Bruce T. Moore Housing & Neighborhood Programs Department City Manager **SYNOPSIS** A resolution to authorize the City Manager to execute a contract with Carelink to provide Meals on Wheels for lowincome persons residing within the City of Little Rock, Arkansas. The contract amount is in the amount of \$60,000.00, with an FISCAL IMPACT additional \$35,000.00 for CDBG-CV to provide Meals on Wheels to prevent, prepare, or mitigate the economic impact of COVID-19. The City receives Community Development Block Grant Funds from the Department of Housing and Urban Development. RECOMMENDATION Approval of the resolution. In February, the Board of Directors approved Resolution BACKGROUND No. 15,170 approving sources and uses of 2020 CDBG, HOME and HOPWA Funds. In April, the City of Little Rock Board of Directors approved Resolution No. 15,211 approving additional sources and uses of 2020 CDBG-CV Funds. The uses of the 2020 Community Development Block Grant Funds included an allocation for CHI St. Vincent Infirmary, Carelink and LRPD-Youth Camp. Consistent with the City's adopted Citizen Participation Plan, the Consolidated Planning Committee recommended the sources and uses of the City's 2020 Community Development Block Grant Entitlement Funds.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION OCTOBER 6, 2020 AGENDA